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WFDSS - RAVAR

Rapid Assessment of Values-at-Risk

	Incident Name:
	American River Complex
	Analysis Tier Level:
	Tier I – Primary Assets Only

	State(s):
	California
	FSPro Projected From:

RAVAR Requested:
	10 July 2008

10 July 2008

	Report Date:
	10 July 2008
	
	7-day projection

	RAVAR Analyst:
	Edward Butler UofM RMRS
Missoula – 406-542-4154

ebButler@fs.fed.us
	FSPro Analyst:
	Larry Hood

R5 - 530.841.4469

lhood@fs.fed.us

	RAVAR Code:
	T1_C_080710_eb
	
	



NOTE: This report accompanies a RAVAR analysis map.

All RAVAR products are intended for STRATEGIC use only. It is always advised that values analyzed and displayed on RAVAR maps be verified by local knowledge.

FSPro Basis for Analysis: 

· FSPro Analysis – 7 day starting 10 July 2008; Projected spread assumes NO further suppression

· FSPro analyst stated: Government Springs and Westville fires have merged.
· NOTE: The < 1% spread probability zone is displayed on the map (pale pink zone) but assets within are not summarized. This zone represents “the rare event” – confidence in this prediction is undetermined.
Tier I Analysis – Primary Assets Only

General Assessment: 

· The fire is burning 5 miles S of Emigrant Gap through a mixture of USFS Inventoried Roadless Area of the Tahoe National Forest and private lands proximate to the American Wild/Scenic River within Placer County, CA.
· Assuming no further suppression, the 7-day fire spread projection indicates some flanking of the barrier to the NE and W and to a lesser degree the S, that in the lower spread probability zones shows the fire burning sections of private and USFS “checkerboard” pattern.
· Communities threatened are:  (hamlets)
·  Rawhide is in the 5-20% spread probability zone W.
· Midas is in the 1-5% spread probability zone W.

· Big Bend to the NE is shown in the 1-5% spread probability zone and is the only community with a notable cluster of structures in the mapped projection.
· Major Infrastructure: 
· Highways, Major Roads: ~ 2-mi of I-80 are shown in the 1-5% spread probability zone at Big Bend NE.  Forest Hill Rd. transects all spread zones to the S.
· Communication Towers:  None identified per available data
· Oil and Gas Pipelines ~ 2-mi of pipeline transect the 1-5% spread probability zone at Big Bend NE.
· Powerlines:  2-mi of major transmission line transect the 1-5% spread probability zone at Big Bend NE.
· Southern Pacific Railway intersects ~2-mi of the 1-5% spread probability zone at Midas W and another 2-mi at Big Bend NE.

· Mines are widely scattered throughout the W end and S low spread probability zones, which could present a hazard for firefighters.
· Water Resources: 
· “Elizabeth” water treatment plant on the American River E intersects the 60-80% spread probability zone.  Data shows this plant is related to the community of Grass Valley, which is beyond the extents of this map to the W.  No aqueducts/pipelines are shown associated with this plant and it is not shown in other available data (Defer to local knowledge to verify).
· Other resources threatened: 
If high priority natural resources values are present, please request a Tier II report.
· Other resources identified in 209: sugar pine progeny trees in RNA, Placer Co. Water Agency Lands, critical watershed and recreation areas, Old Growth Habitat, northern spotted owl habitat, goshawk habitat, Mumford Bar historic cabin.
· Wild and scenic rivers – ~18-mi American, Wild and Scenic River transect all spread probability zones.
Values assessed in this Report:
· NOTE: Analysis of assets within the 80% Spread Probability Zone includes values-at-risk that may be within the active fire perimeter; any assets within the active perimeter are not independently analyzed.
· Primary land jurisdictions AUTONUM  \s " "(Table )

· Subtotals of USFS jurisdictions within designated roadless or wilderness areas (Table 2)
· Building cluster points per Placer County GIS parcel layer (Table 3)
· Other Landmarks (Table 4)
Information proximate to FSPro analysis area that is mapped but not itemized in this report:

· Numerous communities lie proximate, but outside FSPro zones along I-80 corridor.
Jurisdictions within FSPro Spread Zones:

Table  AUTONUM  \* Arabic \s " " 
	Jurisdiction
	USFS - Total
	BLM
	Private

	FSPro Zone
	In Zone
	Cum.
	In Zone
	Cum.
	In Zone
	Cum.

	> 80%
	15,321
	15,321
	-
	-
	3,065
	3,065

	60 - 80 %
	2,003
	15,321
	-
	-
	945
	4,010

	40 - 60 %
	2,742
	17,325
	-
	-
	1,625
	4,955

	20 - 40 %
	4,653
	21,978
	-
	-
	1,896
	6,850

	5 - 20 %
	6,869
	28,847
	-
	-
	3,386
	10,237

	1 - 5 %
	14,167
	43,014
	13
	13
	7,451
	17,688


*** Report continues on next page ***

USFS Designated Roadless and RNA: These acres are subtotals of USFS-Total jurisdiction acres
Table  AUTONUM  \* Arabic \s " " 
	Jurisdiction
	USFS - IRA
	Experimental RNA

	FSPro Zone
	In Zone
	Cum.
	In Zone
	Cum.

	> 80%
	9,421
	9,421
	626
	626

	60 - 80 %
	1,278
	10,699
	-
	626

	40 - 60 %
	1,892
	12,591
	-
	626

	20 - 40 %
	3,352
	15,943
	-
	626

	5 - 20 %
	3,639
	19,582
	-
	626

	1 - 5 %
	5,288
	24,870
	-
	626


Estimates of Structure Values at Risk: Estimate is derived from analysis of Placer County GIS Assessor data; count represents building clusters*.  Note: Recreation residences and special use structures data are not available from USFS and are not identified or analyzed in this report. 
Table  AUTONUM  \* Arabic \s " " 
	 
	Acres Threatened
	Structure Value Placer COUNTY

	Fire Spread Probability Zone
	Acres by Zone
	Cumulative Acres
	Count by Zone
	Cumulative Count
	Value by Zone
	Cumulative Value

	 > 80%
	18,387
	18,387
	0
	0
	$0 
	$0

	60 - 80 %
	2,948
	21,335
	0
	0
	$0 
	$0

	40 - 60 %
	4,367
	25,702
	0
	0
	$0 
	$0

	20 - 40 %
	6,549
	32,251
	0
	0
	$0 
	$0

	5 - 20 %
	10,256
	42,507
	1
	1
	$253,000 
	$253,000

	1 - 5 %
	21,631
	64,138
	28
	29
	$7,084,000 
	$7,337,000


* Building Clusters represent the center of parcels where county assessor records indicate taxable improvements are present. One or more structures and/or other improvements may exist proximate to these point locations. Accuracy of cluster points decreases with large parcel areas.   Valuation of building clusters is based on inflation adjusted average home value of $401,661 for Placer County per U.S. Census data.  Commercial assets may be undervalued.
	Expected Structures Threatened  (assuming no suppression)=
	1.0
	 

	(Expectation=  No. of structures × prob. of fire spread within zone)
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Other Landmarks: 
Table 4
	OTHER LANDMARKS
	FSPro Zone
	OTHER LANDMARKS
	FSPro Zone

	Trailhead
	> 80 %
	Dorer Ranch
	1 - 5 %

	Tadpole Campground
	> 80 %
	Trail Spur (historical)
	1 - 5 %

	Trailhead
	60 - 80 %
	Big Bend Campground
	1 - 5 %

	<none identified per available data>
	40  - 60 %
	Big Bend Forest Service Station
	1 - 5 %

	<none identified per available data>
	20 - 40 %
	Duncan Peak Forest Service Station
	1 - 5 %

	<none identified per available data>
	5 - 20 %
	Duncan Peak Lookout Tower
	1 - 5 %

	
	
	Robinsons Flat Campground
	1 - 5 %
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